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Dialog Group Bhd 
Won’t be too long before earnings recover 

■ FY6/23 core net profit of RM489m was 3.6% below our expectations and 7% 
below Bloomberg consensus, due to lower qoq Pengerang terminal profits.  

■ Reiterate Add; potential rerating catalysts include better earnings once Dialog 
completes its legacy EPCC work and raises its plant maintenance rates. 

■ We lower our SOP-based TP slightly to RM2.70 due to lower EPS forecasts. 
 

4QFY23 core net profit fell 9% qoq… 
4QFY23 core net profit of RM114m was 9% lower qoq, due mainly to a lower share of JV 

profits. Dialog’s JVs mainly comprise its Pengerang (PITSB, PT2SB and  PLNG2) and 

Kertih tank terminals, but also its Thai onshore oil production JV (POES). Dialog’s share of 

tank terminal JV profits fell 21% qoq to RM63.8m in 4QFY23 (from RM80.4m in 3QFY23) 

for undisclosed reasons; we suspect one-off opex or tax provisions since the PT2SB, 

PLNG2 and Kertih tank terminals are leased on a take-or-pay basis, and the spot lease 

rates and utilisation rates for PITSB remain elevated at more than S$6/cbm/month and 

more than 90%, respectively. Meanwhile, Dialog’s share of POES profits fell 9% qoq to 

RM18.2m (from RM20m in 3QFY23) likely because Brent crude oil prices declined 4% qoq.  

…but EBIT rose 10% qoq, likely due to lower EPCC losses  
The good news is that Dialog’s 4QFY23 EBIT rose 10% qoq to RM57.8m, the highest 

quarterly EBIT in FY23. There was no explanation provided by Dialog, but we think that 

one possible reason was the progressive completion of various legacy EPCC projects that 

had erstwhile seen low margins or even losses due to cost overruns. Dialog may have also 

benefitted on the downstream side with higher sales of specialist products such as base 

oil used for offshore drilling. On a yoy basis, Dialog’s 4QFY23 core net profit was flattish 

against 4QFY22 due to 1) cost pressures across its upstream and downstream arms 

(including EPCC and plant maintenance businesses); and 2) lower share of profits from 

PT2SB and PLNG2 due to higher borrowing costs; partially offset by 3) maiden contribution 

from POES after Dialog acquired a 50% effective stake in Aug 2022, and 4) higher share 

of PITSB profits due to rising spot lease rates and utilisation rates. 

Upstream and downstream divisions may drive earnings recovery  
Potential rerating catalysts for Dialog include the positive outlook for its upstream division, 

as oil prices are recovering from production cuts from major producers Saudi Arabia, 

Russia and other OPEC+ members. Meanwhile, POES continues to see stable production, 

and Dialog is already seeing higher production levels in Malaysia from the drilling work 

done so far. Dialog also believes that the legacy loss-making EPCC work should be 

completed by end-Dec 2023F or end-Mar 2024F, after which, Dialog will no longer incur 

these losses, as new EPCC contracts will be priced upwards. Also, the current umbrella 

plant maintenance contract with Petronas will end in Jun 2024F, and Dialog will negotiate 

higher manpower rates for the new contract. Downside risks include the potential for EPCC 

losses to drag on for longer, and for independent tank storage rates and utilisation to 

weaken if aggressive OPEC+ production cuts extend into 4QCY23. 
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Key changes in this note 

 FY24-25F core EPS forecasts reduced 
0.4%-1.6% on various housekeeping 

adjustments. 

 FY26F core EPS forecast introduced in this 

report.  
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Financial Summary Jun-22A Jun-23A Jun-24F Jun-25F Jun-26F

Revenue (RMm) 2,319 3,002 3,023 3,057 3,075

Operating EBITDA (RMm) 517.4 444.6 526.2 600.6 602.1

Net Profit (RMm) 508.0 510.7 588.1 626.2 642.5

Core EPS (RM) 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.11

Core EPS Growth (4.3%) 0.8% 15.9% 6.7% 2.7%

FD Core P/E (x) 26.28 26.05 22.47 21.06 20.51

DPS (RM) 0.034 0.037 0.042 0.044 0.046

Dividend Yield 1.50% 1.64% 1.84% 1.96% 2.02%

EV/EBITDA (x) 22.92 25.83 21.52 20.14 21.14

P/FCFE (x) 21.9 164.0 39.9 77.1 15.4

Net Gearing 9.6% 7.4% 5.4% 16.5% 25.5%

P/BV (x) 2.30 2.10 1.98 1.86 1.76

ROE 9.11% 8.42% 9.06% 9.11% 8.83%

% Change In Core EPS Estimates   (1.60%) (0.42%)

CGS-CIMB/Consensus EPS (x)   1.02 1.00
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Results comparison table   
 

Figure 1: Results comparison 

 
   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 

 

 
 

Figure 2: Dialog's quarterly core net profit/(loss) (RM m) 

 
   SOURCE: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY 

 

 

Abbreviations in this report 

EPCC: Engineering, procurement, construction and commissioning services 
provided by Dialog, mainly for the building of Dialog’s own tank terminal business, 
but also for external parties. 

Mbpd: Million barrels per day (of  oil production). 

 

FYE Jun (RM m)                                       4QFY23 4QFY22 yoy % 3QFY23 qoq % 4QFY23 4QFY22 yoy % Prev.

chg chg Cum Cum chg FY23F Comments

Revenue 690.0    675.7    2.1     802.8   (14.0)  3,001.5   2,319.0  29.4    3,116.4  4QFY23 rev fell qoq, possibly due to the completion of 

Operating costs (558.3)   (530.2)   5.3     (685.3)  (18.5)  (2,535.9)  (1,801.6) 40.8    (2,664.8) various EPCC projects or lower oil selling prices.

EBITDA 131.7    145.4    (9.4)    117.5   12.1   465.6     517.4     (10.0)   451.6     4QFY23 EBITDA up qoq, possibly due to lower losses from 

EBITDA margin (%) 19.1     21.5     14.6     15.5       22.3      14.5      EPCC projects as they are progressively completed.

Depn & amort. (73.9)    (67.1)     10.1   (65.1)    13.5   (253.8)    (239.2)    6.1     (363.2)    

EBIT 57.8     78.3      (26.2)  52.4     10.4   211.8     278.1     (23.8)   88.4       

Interest expense (18.0)    (19.3)     (6.6)    (20.5)    (12.1)  (72.3)      (40.1)      80.4    (76.7)      

Interest & invt inc 15.8     13.0      21.4   8.9       77.1   49.8       58.7       (15.1)   47.5       

Associates' contrib 82.1     54.6      50.4   100.4   (18.3)  364.0     251.6     44.7    378.9     4QFY23 share of associates down qoq due to lower share

Exceptionals 7.6       0.1        nm -       nm 0.5         2.0        nm -        profits from its joint-venture tank terminals (reasons

Pretax profit 145.3    126.7    14.7   141.2   2.9    553.9     550.3     0.7     438.1     not disclosed), and lower profits from POES due to lower

Tax (10.1)    (11.0)     (8.3)    (7.2)      39.7   (33.3)      (44.4)      (25.1)   (28.8)      oil selling prices.

Tax rate (%) 6.9       8.7       5.1      6.0        8.1        6.6        

Minority interests (8.5)      2.5        nm (3.2)      163.5 (10.1)      2.1        nm (5.0)       

Net profit 126.8    118.2    7.2     130.8   (3.1)   510.5     508.0     0.5     404.3     

Core net profit 114.0    113.0    0.8     125.6   (9.3)   489.3     485.3     0.8     507.5     4QFY23 core net profit was down qoq, due to lower share

EPS (sen) 2.2       2.1        7.2     2.3       (3.1)   9.0         9.0        0.5     9.4        of associate profits that more than offset the higher qoq

Core EPS (sen) 2.0       2.0        0.8     2.2       (9.3)   8.7         8.6        0.8     9.0        EBIT. Taxes and minority interest were also higher qoq.

Title:

Source:

Please fill in the values above to have them entered in your report
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Sequential quarterly table   
 

Figure 3: Results comparison 

 
   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 

 

 

FYE Jun (RM m) 4QFY21 1QFY22 2QFY22 3QFY22 4QFY22 1QFY23 2QFY23 3QFY23 4QFY23

Revenue 522.1          505.5          544.5          593.4          675.7          711.7          797.0          802.8          690.0          

Operating costs (386.0)         (378.9)         (421.6)         (470.8)         (530.2)         (600.6)         (691.7)         (685.3)         (558.3)         

EBITDA 136.2          126.5          122.9          122.6          145.4          111.1          105.4          117.5          131.7          

EBITDA margin (%) 26.1           25.0           22.6           20.7           21.5           15.6           13.2           14.6           19.1           

Depn & amort. (66.0)           (60.0)           (54.4)           (57.7)           (67.1)           (56.3)           (58.4)           (65.1)           (73.9)           

EBIT 70.2            66.6            68.5            64.8            78.3            54.8            46.9            52.4            57.8            

Interest expense (2.9)             (7.2)             (6.8)             (6.9)             (19.3)           (16.4)           (17.5)           (20.5)           (18.0)           

Interest & invt inc 16.2            6.3              12.2            27.2            13.0            12.0            13.0            8.9              15.8            

Associates' contrib 60.9            73.4            68.4            55.2            54.6            84.1            97.4            100.4          82.1            

Exceptionals 10.9            3.6              (2.8)             1.2              0.1              (7.1)             -              -              7.6              

Pretax profit 155.4          142.7          139.5          141.5          126.7          127.4          139.9          141.2          145.3          

Tax (15.0)           (11.7)           (11.3)           (10.5)           (11.0)           (7.2)             (8.8)             (7.2)             (10.1)           

Tax rate (%) 9.6              8.2              8.1              7.4              8.7              5.6              6.3              5.1              6.9              

Minority interests (1.9)             (2.2)             (0.3)             2.1              2.5              5.6              (3.9)             (3.2)             (8.5)             

Net profit 138.5          128.8          127.9          133.1          118.2          125.8          127.2          130.8          126.8          

Core net profit 122.4          120.1          125.5          126.7          113.0          127.7          122.0          125.6          114.0          

EPS (sen) 2.5              2.3              2.3              2.4              2.1              2.2              2.3              2.3              2.2              

Core EPS (sen) 2.2              2.1              2.2              2.2              2.0              2.3              2.2              2.2              2.0              

Breakdown of exceptionals 10.9            3.6              (2.8)             1.2              0.1              (7.1)             -               -               7.6              

- Foreign exchange gain/(loss) -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

- Gain/(loss) on disposal of PPE 5.0              0.0              (2.8)             1.2              0.1              -               -               -               0.5              

- Gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiary -               3.6              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

- Gain/(loss) on forward exchange contract -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

- Impairment losses -               -               -               -               -               (7.1)             -               -               (14.0)           

- Others 6.0              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               21.1            
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SOP valuation tables   
 

Figure 4: SOP valuation of Dialog Group Berhad (RM m) - end-CY23F 

 
   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS 

 

 

Valuation 

of 100% 

equity stake

Dialog's 

equity stake

Attributable 

to Dialog

Per share 

value

Valuation 

method

From To RM m % RM m RM/share

Tank Terminals (RM m) 18,740.4 6,203.3 1.10

A - Kertih Terminals FY00 FY60F 1,074.7 322.4 0.06

B - Langsat Terminals (B1 + B2) FY10 FY67F 827.2 827.2 0.15

C - Pengerang Terminals (C1 + C2) FY14 FY76F 16,838.6 5,053.8 0.90

A Kertih Terminals - Until end of 60-year land lease FY00 FY60F 1,074.7 322.4 0.06

Kertih Terminals Sdn Bhd (30% JV) - until FY30F FY00 FY30F 507.8 30% 152.3 0.03 DCF to equity

Kertih Terminals Sdn Bhd (30% JV) - FY31F-FY40F FY31F FY40F 331.0 30% 99.3 0.02 DCF to equity

Kertih Terminals Sdn Bhd (30% JV) - FY41F-FY60F FY41F FY60F 235.8 30% 70.8 0.01 DCF to equity

B1 Langsat Terminals - Until end of current 30-year land 

lease

FY10 FY37F 534.3 534.3 0.09

Langsat Terminal (One) Sdn Bhd (100% sub) FY10 FY37F 284.2 100% 284.2 0.05 DCF to equity

Langsat Terminal (Two) Sdn Bhd (100% sub) FY12 FY37F 151.0 100% 151.0 0.03 DCF to equity

Langsat Terminal (Three) Sdn Bhd (100% sub) FY18F FY48F 99.1 100% 99.1 0.02 DCF to equity

B2 Langsat Terminals - Assuming 30-year extension of 

land lease

FY37F FY67F 292.9 292.9 0.05

Langsat Terminal (One) Sdn Bhd (100% sub) FY37F FY67F 137.2 100% 137.2 0.02 DCF to equity

Langsat Terminal (Two) Sdn Bhd (100% sub) FY37F FY67F 81.2 100% 81.2 0.01 DCF to equity

Langsat Terminal (Three) Sdn Bhd (100% sub) FY48F FY78F 74.5 100% 74.5 0.01 DCF to equity

C1 Pengerang Terminals - Until end of current 65-year 

land lease

FY14 FY76F 16,516.3 4,731.5 0.84

PITSB - Pengerang Independent Terminals S/B (46% JV) FY14 FY76F 2,868.7 46% 1,319.6 0.23 DCF to equity

PT2SB - Pengerang Terminals (Two) S/B (25% JV) FY19F FY76F 7,883.0 25% 1,970.7 0.35 DCF to equity

PLNG2 - Pengerang LNG (Two) S/B (25% assoc) FY18F FY76F 5,764.7 25% 1,441.2 0.26 DCF to equity

C2 Pengerang Expansion - BP Singapore terminal 322.3 322.3 0.06

DTP5 - Dialog Terminals Pengerang (Five) S/B, (100% sub) FY22F FY76F 322.3 100% 322.3 0.06 DCF to equity

Upstream and Downstream (RM m) 3,000.0 100% 3,000.0 0.53 15x P/E on 

sustainable 

earnings of 

RM200m p.a.

Add: Advances from Dialog Group Bhd to JVs and associates at end-CY23F (RM m) 0.0 0.00

Add: Other net assets at end-CY23F (RM m) 1,976.6 0.35

Add: Dialog Group Bhd's consolidated cash balance at end-CY23F (RM m) 1,757.9 0.31

Less: Dialog Group Bhd's consolidated debt balance at end-CY23F (RM m) -2,145.0 -0.38

Add: Tank terminal subsidiaries project finance debts at end-CY23F (RM m) 1,266.8 0.22

Total SOP valuation of Dialog Group Berhad (RM m) - end-CY23F 12,059.7 2.14

Pengerang Long-Term Expansion FY26F FY76F 5,290.4 3,174.3 0.56

DTP6 - Similar to PT2SB, FY29F onwards (assume 60% sub) FY29F FY76F 1,208.7 60% 725.2 0.13 DCF to equity

DTP7 - Similar to PT2SB, FY31F onwards (assume 60% sub) FY31F FY76F 1,987.2 60% 1,192.3 0.21 DCF to equity

DTP8 - Similar to PT2SB, FY36F onwards (assume 60% sub) FY36F FY76F 1,279.5 60% 767.7 0.14 DCF to equity

DTP9 - Similar to PT2SB, FY41F onwards (assume 60% sub) FY41F FY76F 815.0 60% 489.0 0.09 DCF to equity

Total SOP valuation, including long-term Pengerang expansion (RM m) - end-CY23F 15,234.0 2.70

Number of ordinary shares (m) 5,642.6

Cash flow forecast 

period

Note: Including Dialog Resources S/B (100% sub, 20% interest in PSC), Dialog Bayan Petroleum S/B (100% sub, with interest in OSC), Pan Orient Energy 

(Siam) Ltd (indirect 50% JV), EPCC, Specialist Products & Services, Plant Maintenance & Catalyst Handling Services, Fabrication, and Overseas businesses 

under Dialog Systems (Asia) Pte Ltd.
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Figure 5: Cost of equity calculation 

 
   SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH ESTIMATES, COMPANY REPORTS 

 

 

Re-rating catalysts include faster-than-expected progress in securing new 
customers at Dialog’s Phase 3 of the Pengerang Deepwater Terminal (PP3), and 
the launch of  new development phases at PP3 and Langsat 3. These new 
customers may include Rongsheng Petrochemicals and ChemOne. We highlight 
that our SOP-based valuation of RM2.70 already includes an estimated RM0.56 
valuation attributable to Pengerang’s long-term expansion. If  Dialog secures a 
new customer for PP3, we think that its share price may trade up to our target 
price, but our target price itself  may not necessarily be raised.  

Meanwhile, Dialog has been actively pursuing higher rates for its plant 
maintenance services that were secured under a 5-year master service contract 
with Petronas effective 1 July 2019; margins have been squeezed due to the post-
Covid-19 global inflation and manpower shortages, but the plant maintenance 
service rates will likely be increased f rom 1 July 2024 onwards. 

Downside risks include the potential for logistical challenges and higher raw 
material prices to continue to cause cost inf lation that negatively impacts the 
economics of Dialog’s downstream projects, such as for its EPCC work. The good 
news is that Dialog has cautiously guided for gradual improvements over the next 
9-12 months as legacy EPCC projects are completed.  

 

Existing assets New developments

Risk-free rate 4.0% 4.0%

Equity risk premium 6.0% 6.0%

Beta 0.60 0.80

Cost of equity (nominal) 7.6% 8.8%
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Dialog’s tank terminal projects   
 

Figure 6: Dialog's tank terminals in Malaysia 

 

 SOURCE: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS, PLATTS 
 

 

Name of tank terminal Location Types of storage tanks Owners Shareholders Notes

31-Mar-22

Non-industrial tank terminals

Phase 1 commissioned Sep 2009

Phase 2 commissioned Apr 2010

Phase 3 commissioned Aug 2011

7 liquid berths with draft of 13-15m. Langsat Port 

failed to dredge to 16.5m, as agreed with the tank 

terminal owners

Langsat Terminal Two 171,000
10 tanks for petroleum 

products

Dialog Terminals 

Langsat (2) Sdn Bhd
Dialog: 100% Commissioned Dec 2011

120,000 Petroleum products Commissioned Jan 2020

85,000 Petroleum products Completed in late-4QCY21

24,000 Renewable fuels To be completed by 4QCY24

Future Langsat terminals To be built Petroleum products To be determined Dialog: 100%
Another 200,000 cbm of tanks can be built on 17 

acres of land available

PITSB - Phase 1D To be built
Crude oil and petroleum 

products

570,000 cbm to be commissioned in the future, 

once the RAPID refinery is up and running

Pengerang Phase 3 ('PP3') - 

Jetty and Common Facilities
N.A. Various

Dialog Terminals 

Pengerang CTF Sdn 

Bhd

Dialog: 100%

265 acres of reclaimed land and 200 acres of 

buffer land at PP3 available for future development.

This legal entity houses the common facilities for 

the whole PP3 development, including one jetty of 

24m draft

Pengerang Phase 3A ('SPV5') 430,000 Petroleum products
Dialog Terminals 

Pengerang (5) Sdn Bhd
Dialog: 100%

Commissioned Mar 2021

10 years lease to BP Singapore, take-or-pay, 

sitting on 35 acres of land 

Subtotal – non-industrial 

tank terminals
3,086,000

Industrial tank terminals

Kertih Terengganu 400,000
41 tanks for the storage of 

petrochemical products

Kertih Terminals Sdn 

Bhd

Petronas 

Chemicals 40%

Dialog 30%

Vopak 30%

Leased to six companies linked to Petronas 

Chemicals 

Commissioned from 2000, contracted for 20 years 

take-or-pay to 2020, then extended 10 years to 

2030

Commissioned late-2018, 25 years lease to 

Petronas and Petronas Chemicals, take-or-pay

One jetty with 12 berths of 24m draft

Dedicated for the use of Petronas’ RAPID refinery 

and Petronas Chemicals’ petrochemical plants

Pengerang Deepwater 

Terminal – Phase 2; 

Pengerang LNG (PLNG2, or 

'SPV3')

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

400,000
2 tanks for the storage of 

LNG, 200,000 cbm each

Commissioned end-2017, 25 years lease to 

Petronas Gas, take-or-pay

SPV3 hosts an LNG regasification plant with an 

initial send-out capacity of 3.5m mtpa, as well as 

two LNG storage tanks totalling 400,000 cbm

Pengerang Deepwater 

Terminal – Phase 2 (PLNG2 

Phase 2, or 'SPV4')

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

To be built

In the future, 2 additional 

tanks for the storage of 

LNG, 200,000 cbm each

Another 400,000 cbm of LNG storage tanks to be 

built in the future

Subtotal – industrial tank 

terminals
2,100,000

Future developments

Pengerang Deepwater 

Terminal (PDT)

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

To be 

confirmed

Crude oil and petroleum 

products

500 acres left for development at the buffer land in 

PITSB and PT2SB.

The entire PDT development is able to 

accommodate a total of five jetties; three 

constructed so far at PITSB, PT2SB, and PP3

Subtotal – future 

developments

To be 

confirmed

Grand Total 5,186,000

Capacity 

(cbm) as 

at

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

Exact ownership structure is dependent on 

the anchor tenants, but Dialog is expected 

to have a majority stakes

1,300,000

Petronas 40%

Dialog 25%

Vopak 25% 

Johor State 10%

Petronas Gas 

65%

Dialog 25%

Johor State 10%

Pengerang LNG (Two) 

Sdn Bhd

Dialog: 100%

Dialog: 46%

Vopak: 44%

Johor State: 10%

Pengerang Independent 

Terminals Sdn Bhd

476,000

1,350,000

430,000

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

Pengerang Deepwater 

Terminal – Phase 2 (PT2SB, 

or 'SPV2')

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

Crude oil, petroleum 

products, and 

petrochemicals

Pengerang Terminals 

(Two) Sdn Bhd

PITSB - Phase 1E Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

24 tanks for clean petroleum 

products
Commissioned early-2020

Commissioned from Apr 2014 to Mar 2015

One jetty with 5 berths of 24m draft

Pengerang Independent 

Terminals Sdn Bhd (PITSB, or 

'SPV1')

Southeast 

coast of 

Johor

57 tanks for crude oil and 

petroleum products

Dialog Terminals 

Langsat (3) Sdn Bhd
Dialog: 100%

Langsat Terminal One
32 tanks for petroleum 

products

Dialog Terminals 

Langsat (1) Sdn Bhd

Langsat Terminal Three
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PITSB: Pengerang Independent Terminals Sdn Bhd (46% owned by Dialog), also 
known as SPV1; f irst commissioned in CY14 with 1.35m cubic metres (cbm) of 
tank storage capacity and subsequently expanded to 1.78m cbm. 

SPV1E: Phase 1E expansion of the PITSB (SPV1) terminal; 430,000 cbm of clean 
product tank storage capacity (part of PITSB’s 1.78m cbm); fully commissioned in 
early-CY20.  

SPV1D: Planned future Phase 1D expansion of the PITSB (SPV1) terminal, with 
potential of  570,000 cbm of  crude tank storage capacity.  

PT2SB: Pengerang Terminals (Two) Sdn Bhd (25% owned by Dialog), also known 
as SPV2; 1.3m cbm; leased for 25 years (ef fective late-CY18) to Petronas’ 
(unlisted) ref inery and Petronas Chemicals’ petrochemical plants in the Ref inery 
and Petrochemical Integrated Development (RAPID) development in Pengerang, 
Johor. 

PLNG2: Pengerang LNG (Two) Sdn Bhd (25% owned by Dialog), also known as 
SPV3, comprising an LNG regasification plant, 400,000 cbm of  LNG storage 
capacity; leased to Petronas Gas for 25 years (ef fective f rom CY17).  

SPV4: Planned future expansion of PLNG2 (SPV3), with the addition of 400,000 
cbm of  LNG storage capacity. 

PP3: Pengerang Phase 3, with 300 acres of  reclaimed land current ly under 
development at an initial cost of RM2.5bn (including RM1.6bn for SPV5). Legal 
entity: Dialog Terminals Pengerang CTF Sdn Bhd (100% owned by Dialog 
currently). (Note that there is a further 700 acres at the Pengerang terminals area 
that is available for development.) 

PP3A: Pengerang Phase 3A, also known as SPV5, with 430,000 cbm of  clean 
product tank storage capacity for BP Singapore; commissioned on 19 Mar 2021 
at a cost of RM1.6bn. Legal entity: Dialog Terminals Pengerang (5) Sdn Bhd 
(100% owned by Dialog currently). 

Kertih: 400,000 cbm of petrochemical tank storage capacity, commissioned in 
2020; leased to various entities of the Petronas Chemicals group for 20 years from 
Sep 2000 to Sep 2020, with the lease extended by a further 10 years to Sep 2030. 
Legal entity: Kertih Terminals Sdn Bhd (30% owned by Dialog).  

Langsat 1: 476,000 cbm of  clean product tank storage capacity, commissioned 
in 2009. Legal entity: Dialog Terminals Langsat (1) Sdn Bhd (100% owned by 
Dialog). 

Langsat 2: 171,000 cbm of  clean product tank storage capacity, commissioned 
in 2011. Legal entity: Dialog Terminals Langsat (2) Sdn Bhd (100% owned by 
Dialog). 

Langsat 3: 120,000 cbm of  clean product tank storage capacity, fully 
commissioned in Jan 2020. A further 85,000 cbm was constructed at a cost of 
RM100m and was ready for operations at end-CY21. Renewable and sustainable 
fuel tanks with capacity of 24,000 cbm to be ready by 4QCY24F. Another 17 acres 
of  land is available for development, which can accommodate another 200,000 
cbm of additional tank capacity; this may be constructed in the future, raising 
Langsat 3’s capacity to a grand total of  429,000 cbm. Legal entity: Dialog 
Terminals Langsat (3) Sdn Bhd (100% owned by Dialog).  

 

Dialog’s oil fields   

DBP: Dialog Bayan Petroleum Sdn Bhd (100% owned by Dialog), holder of the oil 
service contract (OSC) for the Bayan f ield, offshore Sarawak, which is ef fective 
until CY36. This company was originally named Halliburton Bayan Petroleum Sdn 
Bhd (HBP); Dialog raised its stake in HBP f rom 50% to 75% on 27 Aug 2019, to 
95% on 13 Dec 2019, and f inally to 100% on 29 Jun 2021. It was subsequently 
renamed as Dialog Bayan Petroleum Sdn Bhd. 

DRSB: Dialog Resources Sdn Bhd (100% owned by Dialog); has a 20% interest 
in the production sharing contract (PSC) for the D35, D21, and J4 marginal fields, 
of fshore Sarawak. 
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POES: Pan Orient Energy (Siam) Ltd (effective 50.01% stake owned by Dialog) 
is the concessionaire and operator of Concession L53/48, onshore Thailand. In 
Aug 2022, Dialog purchased a 100% interest in Pan Orient Energy Corp (POEC), 
for US$39.2m. POEC, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Pan Orient Petroleum 
Pte Ltd (POPS), holds 50.01% equity interest in POES. 

Baram Junior Cluster: Dialog has a 70% participating interest in the operatorship 
of  the Baram Junior Cluster Small Field Asset Production Sharing Contract (SFA 
PSC), with Petroleum Sarawak Exploration and Production (PSEP) having a 30% 
interest. 
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ESG in a nutshell  

 

Ref initiv ESG Scores 

 

 

Dialog is perceived by investors as a well-managed, conservatively-run company that has shareholders’ best interests at 

heart. Still, as an oil and gas services company, Dialog needs to strategise how to navigate the energy transition, so as 
to remain relevant in a future world that may rely less heavily on fossil fuels. Dialog is currently involved in the upstream 
oilf ield business, the midstream tank terminal storage business, and varied downstream businesses that include the 
fabrication of oil and gas structures and equipment, engineering and construction of oil and gas plants and structures, 
plant maintenance and catalyst handling, and the sale of specialist products and services to the oil and gas industry.   

 

Keep your eye on Implications 

In Dec 2021, Dialog entered a JV with Diyou PCR Sdn Bhd 
and incorporated Dialog Diyou PCR Sdn Bhd to build, own 
and operate a food-grade recycled PET pellets production 
facility. The plant is on track to be completed and 
commissioned in 2023F. 

In May 2022, Dialog incorporated Dialog ESECO Sdn Bhd 
to provide innovative solutions for waste management and 
to support the implementation of  recycling. Among the 
solutions are SisaLab, an innovative digital solution 
launched in Aug 2022, which encourages ef f icient waste 
management, recovery, and recycling. 

We believe that Dialog is actively engaged in evaluating 
various opportunities in the renewable energy (RE) space, 
including potentially solar or wind farm investments, in 
order to diversify its exposure away f rom oil and gas.  

We do not expect Dialog’s upstream, midstream and 
downstream oil and gas businesses to be negatively 
af fected by the energy transition in the 2030s and the 
2040s, especially since Dialog’s businesses are 
concentrated in the fast-growing Asia-Pacif ic region. 

Dialog also invested in a carbon capture technology 
company that is headquartered in the US in 2022. 

During 2022, Dialog invested in Hiringa Energy, a full-
service green hydrogen provider that is on a mission to 
create a zero-emission energy future for New Zealand. 

Dialog has not yet found RE investments that meet its 
required IRR thresholds. 

  

ESG highlights Implications 

In FY22, Dialog’s Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions totalled 
14,450 tCO2e (Scope 1: 6,093 tCO2e; Scope 2: 8,357 
tCO2e). CO2e emissions rose from FY21’s 11,636 tCO2e 
(Scope 1: 4,227 tCO2e; Scope 2: 7,409 tCO2e) due to the 
commissioning of new tank terminals and higher volume of  
downstream EPCC and fabrication activities. Dialog does 
not disclose its Scope 3 emissions. 

Dialog has established a Net Zero 2050 target. In the short-
term of  2023-2025, it intends to tap on ef f iciency gains to 
reduce its Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions, reduce waste 
grow its recycling ventures, and potentially invest in RE 
projects.  

The ‘E’ disclosures do not cover emissions f rom some of  
Dialog’s major tank terminal assets that are at the 
associate/JV level, including its 30%-owned Kertih 
terminal, 46%-owned PITSB, and 25%-owned PT2SB and 
PLNG2, as these are not operationally controlled by Dialog 
and are treated as Scope 3 emissions. Emissions f rom 
DBP (100% owned) and DRSB (100% owned) are also 
Scope 3, as the operations are controlled by Petronas.  

Dialog is still working to set up hard numerical targets for its 
greenhouse gas emissions abatement. 

  

Trends Implications 

Dialog has a strong and well-known corporate social 
responsibility programme via the MyKasih Foundation that 
supports marginalised communities and schools. In FY22, 
Dialog contributed a total of  RM5.5m towards its CSR 
activities (FY21: RM5.2m; FY20: RM5.4m; FY19: RM2.9m). 
Up to 30 Jun 2022, RM380m worth of  aid has been 
disbursed by MyKasih Foundation to more than 750,000 
f inancially challenged families and students nationwide.  

Part of  the aid monies were donated by Dialog itself , but 
part of  the monies were also donated by third-party 
organisations and individuals through MyKasih’s cashless 
payment system that ensures the funds are in the hands of 
the intended recipients and that donors know how their 
donations have been utilised. 

 SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS, REFINITIV 
 

 

 

B
ESG Score

A+
ESG Controversies

Score

B
ESG Combined

Score

B+
ESG Environment

Pillar Score

B
ESG Social Pillar

Score

B-
ESG Government

Pillar Score



 

 

Oil & Gas - Equipment & Svs │ Malaysia 

 

 Dialog Group Bhd │ August 16, 2023 
 
 

 

 

10 
 

 

BY THE NUMBERS 
 

 

 

  

  

 

 

  

 

 

 SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  
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Profit & Loss 

(RMm) Jun-22A Jun-23A Jun-24F Jun-25F Jun-26F

Total Net Revenues 2,319 3,002 3,023 3,057 3,075

Gross Profit 517 445 526 601 602

Operating EBITDA 517 445 526 601 602

Depreciation And Amortisation -239 -254 -263 -276 -279

Operating EBIT 278 191 263 325 323

Financial Income/(Expense) 19 -1 4 -4 -23

Pretax Income/(Loss) from Assoc. 252 364 377 372 409

Non-Operating Income/(Expense) 0 0 0 0 0

Profit Before Tax (pre-EI) 548 554 645 693 709

Exceptional Items 2 1 0 0 0

Pre-tax Profit 550 554 645 693 709

Taxation -44 -33 -47 -56 -56

Exceptional Income - post-tax

Profit After Tax 506 521 598 636 653

Minority Interests 2 -10 -10 -10 -10

Preferred Dividends

FX Gain/(Loss) - post tax

Other Adjustments - post-tax

Net Profit 508 511 588 626 643

Recurring Net Profit 485 489 567 605 622

Fully Diluted Recurring Net Profit 485 489 567 605 622

Cash Flow 

(RMm) Jun-22A Jun-23A Jun-24F Jun-25F Jun-26F

EBITDA 517.4 444.6 526.2 600.6 602.1

Cash Flow from Invt. & Assoc.

Change In Working Capital (264.2) 123.7 (126.6) (23.6) 0.0

(Incr)/Decr in Total Provisions

Other Non-Cash (Income)/Expense 9.4 (67.4) (80.4) (53.8) (68.6)

Other Operating Cashflow 286.9 272.2 260.2 303.6 318.5

Net Interest (Paid)/Received (20.4) (38.8) (34.2) (41.9) (61.0)

Tax Paid (48.6) (55.5) (46.7) (56.3) (56.3)

Cashflow From Operations 480.5 678.7 498.5 728.5 734.6

Capex (131.8) (273.8) (245.0) (245.0) (135.0)

Disposals Of FAs/subsidiaries 127.9 11.4 101.5 129.4 92.0

Acq. Of Subsidiaries/investments (239.8) 13.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Investing Cashflow (49.7) (46.2) 0.0 (1,125.0) (1,125.0)

Cash Flow From Investing (293.4) (295.5) (143.5) (1,240.6) (1,168.0)

Debt Raised/(repaid) 395.1 (305.5) (35.1) 677.6 1,263.6

Proceeds From Issue Of Shares 4.2 (2.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Shares Repurchased

Dividends Paid (184.7) (197.3) (208.8) (235.2) (250.5)

Preferred Dividends

Other Financing Cashflow (20.8) (20.8) (43.4) (43.4) (43.4)

Cash Flow From Financing 193.7 (526.4) (287.3) 398.9 969.7

Total Cash Generated 380.9 (143.2) 67.7 (113.2) 536.3

Free Cashflow To Equity 582.2 77.7 319.9 165.4 830.1

Free Cashflow To Firm 226.9 454.9 415.5 (444.3) (343.2)
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BY THE NUMBERS… cont’d 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 SOURCES: CGS-CIMB RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS  
 

 

Balance Sheet 

(RMm) Jun-22A Jun-23A Jun-24F Jun-25F Jun-26F

Total Cash And Equivalents 1,840 1,721 1,788 1,675 2,211

Total Debtors 882 950 1,500 1,554 1,602

Inventories 73 71 69 68 69

Total Other Current Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Total Current Assets 2,796 2,741 3,357 3,297 3,882

Fixed Assets 3,350 3,436 3,226 4,347 5,359

Total Investments 1,591 1,863 1,930 1,961 2,065

Intangible Assets 807 922 778 751 720

Total Other Non-Current Assets 303 349 349 349 349

Total Non-current Assets 6,051 6,570 6,283 7,407 8,493

Short-term Debt 337 299 336 0 0

Current Portion of Long-Term Debt

Total Creditors 747 912 891 877 882

Other Current Liabilities 65 55 55 55 55

Total Current Liabilities 1,148 1,266 1,282 932 937

Total Long-term Debt 2,027 1,864 1,791 2,805 4,069

Hybrid Debt - Debt Component

Total Other Non-Current Liabilities 19 22 17 17 17

Total Non-current Liabilities 2,046 1,885 1,808 2,822 4,085

Total Provisions 0 0 0 0 0

Total Liabilities 3,195 3,151 3,090 3,753 5,023

Shareholders' Equity 5,553 6,075 6,454 6,845 7,237

Minority Interests 99 85 95 105 115

Total Equity 5,652 6,160 6,550 6,951 7,353

Key Ratios

Jun-22A Jun-23A Jun-24F Jun-25F Jun-26F

Revenue Growth 44.0% 29.4% 0.7% 1.1% 0.6%

Operating EBITDA Growth (2.5%) (14.1%) 18.4% 14.1% 0.3%

Operating EBITDA Margin 22.3% 14.8% 17.4% 19.6% 19.6%

Net Cash Per Share (RM) -0.10 -0.08 -0.06 -0.20 -0.33

BVPS (RM) 0.98 1.08 1.14 1.21 1.28

Gross Interest Cover 6.94 2.64 4.36 4.78 3.58

Effective Tax Rate 8.07% 6.00% 7.24% 8.13% 7.95%

Net Dividend Payout Ratio 37.9% 40.9% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0%

Accounts Receivables Days 113.2 104.7 116.0 121.4 121.6

Inventory Days 11.87 10.30 10.26 10.20 10.08

Accounts Payables Days 150.7 117.6 131.4 130.5 129.0

ROIC (%) 5.11% 3.15% 4.21% 4.96% 4.00%

ROCE (%) 3.92% 2.73% 3.40% 3.80% 3.32%

Return On Average Assets 5.82% 5.74% 6.28% 6.28% 5.81%

Key Drivers

Jun-22A Jun-23A Jun-24F Jun-25F Jun-26F

Kertih storage capacity (000 cbm) 400.0             400.0          400.0          400.0          400.0          

Langsat storage capacity (000 cbm) 852.0             852.0          852.0          952.0          952.0          

Pengerang Phase 1 storage capacity (000 cbm) 1,730.0          1,730.0        1,730.0        1,730.0        2,300.0        

Pengerang Phase 2 storage capacity (000 cbm) 1,300.0          1,300.0        1,300.0        1,300.0        1,300.0        

Pengerang Phase 3 storage capacity (000 cbm) 430.0             430.0          430.0          430.0          430.0          
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DISCLAIMER 
The content of this report (including the views and opinions expressed therein, and the information comprised therein) has been prepared by and 
belongs to CGS-CIMB. Reports relating to a specific geographical area are produced and distributed by the corresponding CGS-CIMB entity as listed 
in the table below. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. 

By accepting this report, the recipient hereof represents and warrants that he is entitled to receive such report in accordance with the restrictions set 
forth below and agrees to be bound by the limitations contained herein (including the “Restrictions on Distributions” set out below). Any failure to 
comply with these limitations may constitute a violation of law. This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. 
No part of this report may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means; or (ii) red istributed or passed on, 
directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of CGS-CIMB. 

The information contained in this research report is prepared from data believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issue of this report. CGS-
CIMB may or may not issue regular reports on the subject matter of this report at any frequency and may cease to do so or change the periodicity of 
reports at any time. CGS-CIMB has no obligation to update this report in the event of a material change to the information contained in this r eport. 
CGS-CIMB does not accept any obligation to (i) check or ensure that the contents of this report remain current, reliable or relevant, (ii) ensure that the 
content of this report constitutes all the information a prospective investor may require, (iii) ensure the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or 
fairness of any views, opinions and information, and accordingly, CGS-CIMB, its affiliates and related persons including CGS International Holdings 
Limited (“CGSIHL”) and CIMB Group Sdn. Bhd. (“CIMBG”) and their respective related corporations (and their respective directors, associates, 
connected persons and/or employees) shall not be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, 
indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof. In particular, CGS-CIMB disclaims all 
responsibility and liability for the views and opinions set out in this report.  

Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon sources which CGS-CIMB considers to be reasonable. Such sources will, unless otherwise 
specified, for market data, be market data and prices available from the main stock exchange or market where the relevant security is listed, or, where 
appropriate, any other market. Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the 
company(ies), information disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and informat ion resulting from our 
research. 

Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of 
opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document 
in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Past performance is not a 
reliable indicator of future performance. The value of investments may go down as well as up and those investing may, depending on the investments 
in question, lose more than the initial investment. No report shall constitute an offer or an invitation by or on behalf of CGS-CIMB or any of its affiliates 

(including CGSIHL, CIMBG and their respective related corporations) to any person to buy or sell any investments.  

CGS-CIMB, its affiliates and related corporations (including CGSIHL, CIMBG and their respective related corporations) and/or their respective 
directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this research report 
or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. Further, CGS-
CIMB, its affiliates and their respective related corporations (including CGSIHL, CIMBG and their respective related corporations) do and seek to do 
business with the company(ies) covered in this research report and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting 
commitment in securities of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also perform or seek to 
perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) as well as solicit such 
investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report. 

CGS-CIMB or its affiliates (including CGSIHL, CIMBG and their respective related corporations) may enter into an agreement with the company(ies) 
covered in this report relating to the production of research reports. CGS-CIMB may disclose the contents of this report to the company(ies) covered 
by it and may have amended the contents of this report following such disclosure. 
The analyst responsible for the production of this report hereby certifies that the views expressed herein accurately and exclusively reflect his or her 
personal views and opinions about any and all of the issuers or securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and autonomously. 
No part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations(s) or view(s) 
in this report. The analyst(s) who prepared this research report is prohibited from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus based on specific 
investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company. Information barriers and other 
arrangements may be established where necessary to prevent conflicts of interests arising. However, the analyst(s) may receive compensation that is 
based on his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations and the research 
personnel involved in the preparation of this report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above. In reviewing this 
research report, an investor should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. 
Additional information is, subject to the duties of confidentiality, available on request. 

Reports relating to a specific geographical area are produced by the corresponding CGS-CIMB entity as listed in the table below. The term “CGS-
CIMB” shall denote, where appropriate, the relevant entity distributing or disseminating the repor t in the particular jurisdiction referenced below, or, in 
every other case except as otherwise stated herein, CGS-CIMB Securities International Pte. Ltd. and its affiliates, subsidiaries and related corporations. 
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Country CGS-CIMB Entity Regulated by 

Hong Kong CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited Securities and Futures Commission Hong Kong 

India CGS-CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited  Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 

Indonesia PT CGS-CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia  Financial Services Authority of Indonesia 

Malaysia CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn. Bhd. Securities Commission Malaysia 

Singapore CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.  Monetary Authority of Singapore 

South Korea CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited, Korea Branch  Financial Services Commission and Financial Supervisory Service 

Thailand CGS-CIMB Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd.  Securities and Exchange Commission Thailand 
  

 

Other Significant Financial Interests: 
(i)  As of August 14, 2023 CGS-CIMB has a proprietary position in the securities (which may include but not be limited to shares, warrants, call warrants 
and/or any other derivatives) in the following company or companies covered or recommended in this report:  
(a)  Dialog Group Bhd 

(ii)  Analyst Disclosure: As of August 16, 2023, the analyst(s) who prepared this report, and the associate(s), has / have an interest in the securities 
(which may include but not be limited to shares, warrants, call warrants and/or any other derivatives) in the following company or companies covered 
or recommended in this report: 
(a)  - 
 

This report does not purport to contain all the information that a prospective investor may require. Neither CGS-CIMB nor any of its affiliates (including 
CGSIHL, CIMBG and their related corporations) make any guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the adequacy, accuracy, 
completeness, reliability or fairness of any such information and opinion contained in this report. Neither CGS-CIMB nor any of its affiliates nor their 
related persons (including CGSIHL, CIMBG and their related corporations) shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including 
but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof.   
This report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst CGS-CIMB’s clients generally 
and does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this 
report. The information and opinions in this report are not and should not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation or solicitation to 
buy or sell the subject securities, related investments or other financial instruments or any derivative instrument, or any r ights pertaining thereto. 
Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual 
investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, 
financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this research report. 
The securities of such company(ies) may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. 
 

Restrictions on Distributions 
Australia: Despite anything in this report to the contrary, this research is provided in Australia by CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. and 
CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited. This research is only available in Australia to persons who are “wholesale clients” (within the meaning of 
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and is supplied solely for the use of such wholesale clients and shall not be distributed or passed on to any other 
person. You represent and warrant that if you are in Australia, you are a “wholesale client”. This research is of a general nature only and has been 
prepared without taking into account the objectives, financial situation or needs of the individual recipient. CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 
and CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited do not hold, and are not required to hold an Australian financial services license. CGS-CIMB Securities 
(Singapore) Pte. Ltd. and CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited rely on “passporting” exemptions for entities appropriately licensed by the 
Monetary Authority of Singapore (under ASIC Class Order 03/1102) and the Securities and Futures Commission in Hong Kong (unde r ASIC Class 
Order 03/1103).  

Canada: This research report has not been prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of Dealer Member Rule 3400 – Research 
Restrictions and Disclosure Requirements of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada. For any research report distributed by CIBC, 
further disclosures related to CIBC conflicts of interest can be found at https://researchcentral.cibcwm.com .  

China: For the purpose of this report, the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) does not include the Hong Kong Special Adminis trative Region, the 
Macau Special Administrative Region or Taiwan. The distributor of this report has not been approved or licensed by the China Securities Regulatory 
Commission or any other relevant regulatory authority or governmental agency in the PRC. This report contains only marketing information. The 
distribution of this report is not an offer to buy or sell to any person within or outside PRC or a solicitation to any person within or outside of PRC to 
buy or sell any instruments described herein. This report is being issued outside the PRC to a limited number of institutional investors and may not be 
provided to any person other than the original recipient and may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose.  
France: Only qualified investors within the meaning of French law shall have access to this report. This report shall not be considered as an offer to 
subscribe to, or used in connection with, any offer for subscription or sale or marketing or direct or indirect distribution of financial instruments and it is 
not intended as a solicitation for the purchase of any financial instrument. 

Germany: This report is only directed at persons who are professional investors as defined in sec 31a(2) of the German Securities Trad ing Act 
(WpHG). This publication constitutes research of a non-binding nature on the market situation and the investment instruments cited here at the time 
of the publication of the information. 

The current prices/yields in this issue are based upon closing prices from Bloomberg as of the day preceding publication. Please note that neither the 
German Federal Financial Supervisory Agency (BaFin), nor any other supervisory authority exercises any control over the conte nt of this report.  

Hong Kong: This report is issued and distributed in Hong Kong by CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“CHK”) which is licensed in Hong Kong 
by the Securities and Futures Commission for Type 1 (dealing in securities) and Type 4 (advising on securities) activities. Any investors wishing to 
purchase or otherwise deal in the securities covered in this report should contact the Head of Sales at CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited. 
The views and opinions in this research report are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to change. I f the Financial Services and Markets Act 
of the United Kingdom or the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority apply to a recipient, our obligations owed to such recipient therein are unaffected. 
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CHK has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research report.  
This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of CHK. 

CHK does not make a market on other securities mentioned in the report. 
 

India: This report is issued and distributed in India by CGS-CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited (“CGS-CIMB India”). CGS-CIMB India is a subsidiary 
of CGS-CIMB Securities International Pte. Ltd. which is in turn is a 50:50 joint venture company of CGSIHL and CIMBG. The details of  the members 
of the group of companies of CGS-CIMB can be found at www.cgs-cimb.com, CGSIHL at www.chinastock.com.hk/en/ACG/ContactUs/index.aspx and 
CIMBG at www.cimb.com/en/who-we-are.html. CGS-CIMB India is registered with the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited as 
a trading and clearing member (Merchant Banking Number: INM000012037) under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Stock Brokers and 
Sub-Brokers) Regulations, 1992. In accordance with the provisions of Regulation 4(g) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Investment 
Advisers) Regulations, 2013, CGS-CIMB India is not required to seek registration with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) as an 
Investment Adviser. CGS-CIMB India is registered with SEBI (SEBI Registration Number: INZ000209135) as a Research Analyst (INH000000669) 
pursuant to the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 ("Regulations"). 

This report does not take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of the recipients. It is not intended for and 
does not deal with prohibitions on investment due to law/jurisdiction issues etc. which may exist for certain persons/entities. Recipients should rely on 
their own investigations and take their own professional advice before investment.  

The report is not a “prospectus” as defined under Indian Law, including the Companies Act, 2013, and is not, and shall not be , approved by, or filed or 
registered with, any Indian regulator, including any Registrar of Companies in India, SEBI, any Indian stock exchange, or the Reserve Bank of India. 
No offer, or invitation to offer, or solicitation of subscription with respect to any such securities listed or proposed to be listed in India is being made, or 
intended to be made, to the public, or to any member or section of the public in India, through or pursuant to this report.  

The research analysts, strategists or economists principally responsible for the preparation of this research report are segr egated from the other 
activities of CGS-CIMB India and they have received compensation based upon various factors, including quality, accuracy and value of research, firm 
profitability or revenues, client feedback and competitive factors. Research analysts', strategists' or economists' compensat ion is not linked to 
investment banking or capital markets transactions performed or proposed to be performed by CGS-CIMB India or its affiliates. 
CGS-CIMB India does not have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company in this research report, at the end of the 
month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. However, since affiliates of CGS-CIMB India are engaged in the financial 
services business, they might have in their normal course of business financial interests or actual / beneficial ownership of one per cent or more in 
various companies including the subject company in this research report. 

CGS-CIMB India or its associates, may: (a) from time to time, have long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company in 
this research report; or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market 
maker in the financial instruments of the subject company in this research report or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company or may have 
any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.  
CGS-CIMB India, its associates and the analyst engaged in preparation of this research report have not received any compensation for investment 
banking, merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company mentioned in the research report in the past 12 months.  
CGS-CIMB India, its associates and the analyst engaged in preparation of this research report have not managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities for the subject company mentioned in the research report in the past 12 months. The analyst from CGS-CIMB India engaged in preparation 
of this research report or his/her relative (a) do not have any financial interests in the subject company mentioned in this research report; (b) do not 
own 1% or more of the equity securities of the subject company mentioned in the research report as of the last day of the mon th preceding the 
publication of the research report; (c) do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 
Indonesia: This report is issued and distributed by PT CGS-CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia (“CGS-CIMB Indonesia”). The views and opinions in this 
research report are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to change. CGS-CIMB Indonesia has no obligation to update its opinion or the 
information in this research report. This report is for private circulation only to clients of CGS-CIMB Indonesia. Neither this report nor any copy hereof 
may be distributed in Indonesia or to any Indonesian citizens wherever they are domiciled or to Indonesian residents except in compliance with 
applicable Indonesian capital market laws and regulations. 
This research report is not an offer of securities in Indonesia. The securities referred to in this research report have not been registered with the 
Financial Services Authority (Otoritas Jasa Keuangan) pursuant to relevant capital market laws and regulations, and may not be offered or sold within 
the territory of the Republic of Indonesia or to Indonesian citizens through a public offering or in circumstances which constitute an offer within the 
meaning of the Indonesian capital market law and regulations. 

Ireland: CGS-CIMB is not an investment firm authorised in the Republic of Ireland and no part of this document should be construed as CGS-CIMB 
acting as, or otherwise claiming or representing to be, an investment firm authorised in the Republic of Ireland.  

Malaysia: This report is distributed in Malaysia by CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn. Bhd. (“CGS-CIMB Malaysia”) solely for the benefit of and for the exclusive 
use of our clients. Recipients of this report are to contact CGS-CIMB Malaysia, at Level 29, Menara Bumiputra-Commerce, No. 11, Jalan Raja Laut, 
50350 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, in respect of any matters arising from or in connection with this report. CGS-CIMB Malaysia has no obligation to 
update, revise or reaffirm its opinion or the information in this research report after the date of this report.  
New Zealand: In New Zealand, this report is for distribution only to persons who are wholesale clients pursuant to section 5C of the Financial Advisers 
Act 2008. 
Singapore: This report is issued and distributed by CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd (“CGS-CIMB Singapore”). CGS-CIMB Singapore is a 
capital markets services licensee under the Securities and Futures Act 2001. Accordingly, it is exempted from the requirement to hold a financial 
adviser’s licence under the Financial Advisers Act, 2001 (“FAA”) for advising on investment products, by issuing or promulgating research analyses or 
research reports, whether in electronic, print or other form. CGS-CIMB Singapore is subject to the applicable rules under the FAA unless it is able to 
avail itself to any prescribed exemptions. 
Recipients of this report are to contact CGS-CIMB Singapore, 10 Marina Boulevard, Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 2, #09-01, Singapore 018983 
in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with this report. CGS-CIMB Singapore has no obligation to update its opinion or the information 
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in this research report. This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only. If you have not been sent this report by CGS-CIMB 
Singapore directly, you may not rely, use or disclose to anyone else this report or its contents. 

If the recipient of this research report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor, CGS-CIMB Singapore accepts legal 
responsibility for the contents of the report without any disclaimer limiting or otherwise curtailing such legal responsibility. I f the recipient is an accredited 
investor, expert investor or institutional investor, the recipient is deemed to acknowledge that CGS-CIMB Singapore is exempt from certain 
requirements under the FAA and its attendant regulations, and as such, is exempt from complying with the following:  
(a)  Section 34 of the FAA (obligation to disclose product information); 

(b)  Section 36 (duty not to make recommendation with respect to any investment product without having a reasonable basis where you may be 
reasonably expected to rely on the recommendation) of the FAA; 

(c)  MAS Notice on Information to Clients and Product Information Disclosure [Notice No. FAA-N03]; 
(d)  MAS Notice on Recommendation on Investment Products [Notice No. FAA-N16]; 

(e)  Section 45 (obligation on disclosure of interest in specified products), and 
(f)  any other laws, regulations, notices, directive, guidelines, circulars and practice notes which are relates to the above, to the extent permitted by 
applicable laws, as may be amended from time to time, and any other laws, regulations, notices, directive, guidelines, circulars, and practice notes as 
we may notify you from time to time. In addition, the recipient who is an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor acknowledges that 
as CGS-CIMB Singapore is exempt from Section 36 of the FAA, the recipient will also not be able to file a civil claim against CGS-CIMB Singapore for 
any loss or damage arising from the recipient’s reliance on any recommendation made by CGS-CIMB Singapore which would otherwise be a right that 
is available to the recipient under Section 36 of the FAA. .  

CGS-CIMB Singapore, its affiliates and related corporations, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own or have 
positions in specified products of the company(ies) covered in this research report or any specified products related thereto and may from time to time 
add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such specified products. Further, CGS-CIMB Singapore, its affiliates and its related 
corporations do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this research report and may from time to time act as market maker or have 
assumed an underwriting commitment in specified products of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on  a principal basis 
and may also perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such 
company(ies) as well as solicit such investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report.  
CGS-CIMB Singapore does not make a market on the securities mentioned in the report. 
 

South Korea: This report is issued and distributed in South Korea by CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited, Korea Branch (“CGS-CIMB Korea”) 
which is licensed as a cash equity broker, and regulated by the Financial Services Commission and Financial Supervisory Service of Korea. In South 
Korea, this report is for distribution only to professional investors under Article 9(5) of the Financial Investment Services and Capital Market Act of 
Korea (“FSCMA”). 

Spain: This document is a research report and it is addressed to institutional investors only. The research report is of a general nature and not 
personalised and does not constitute investment advice so, as the case may be, the recipient must seek proper advice before adopting any investment 
decision. This document does not constitute a public offering of securities.  
CGS-CIMB is not registered with the Spanish Comision Nacional del Mercado de Valores to provide investment services.  

Sweden: This report contains only marketing information and has not been approved by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority. The distribution 
of this report is not an offer to sell to any person in Sweden or a solicitation to any person in Sweden to buy any instruments described herein and may 
not be forwarded to the public in Sweden. 

Switzerland: This report has not been prepared in accordance with the recognized self-regulatory minimal standards for research reports of banks 
issued by the Swiss Bankers’ Association (Directives on the Independence of Financial Research). 
Thailand: This report is issued and distributed by CGS-CIMB Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd. (“CGS-CIMB Thailand”) based upon sources believed to be reliable (but 

their accuracy, completeness or correctness is not guaranteed). The statements or expressions of opinion herein were arrived at after due and careful cons ideration 

for use as information for investment. Such opinions are subject to change without notice and CGS-CIMB Thailand has no obligation to update its opinion or the 

information in this research report.  

Corporate Governance Report (CGR):  (Thai CGR and Anti-Corruption of Thai Listed Companies - Click here)  
The disclosure of the survey result of the Thai Institute of Directors Association (“IOD”) regarding corporate governance is made pursuant to the policy of the Office of 

the Securities and Exchange Commission. The survey of the IOD is based on the information of a company listed on the Stock Ex change of Thailand and the Market 

for Alternative Investment disclosed to the public and able to be accessed by a general public investor. The result, therefore, is from the perspective of a third party. It 

is not an evaluation of operation and is not based on inside information.  

The survey result is as of the date appearing in the Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies. As a result, the survey result may be changed after that 

date. CGS-CIMB Thailand does not confirm nor certify the accuracy of such survey result.  
 

Score Range: 90 - 100 80 – 89 70 - 79 Below 70 No Survey Result 

Description: Excellent Very Good Good N/A N/A    

United Arab Emirates: The distributor of this report has not been approved or licensed by the UAE Central Bank or any other relevant licensing 
authorities or governmental agencies in the United Arab Emirates. This report is strictly private and confidential and has no t been reviewed by, 
deposited or registered with UAE Central Bank or any other licensing authority or governmental agencies in the United Arab Em irates. This report is 
being issued outside the United Arab Emirates to a limited number of institutional investors and must not be provided to any person other than the 
original recipient and may not be reproduced or used for any other purpose. Further, the information contained in this report  is not intended to lead to 
the sale of investments under any subscription agreement or the conclusion of any other contract of whatsoever nature within the territory of the United 
Arab Emirates.  

United Kingdom and European Economic Area (EEA): In the United Kingdom and European Economic Area, this material is also being distributed 
by CGS-CIMB Securities (UK) Limited (“CGS-CIMB UK”). CGS-CIMB UK is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and its 
registered office is at 53 New Broad Street, London EC2M 1JJ. The material distributed by CGS-CIMB UK has been prepared in accordance with 

https://cgs-cimb.my.salesforce.com/sfc/p/0o000001R0lq/a/0o000001VQbD/pWEfTWEVLyr6lOuRp_QTby300FRhrpwPw3_B1UGB1zo
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CGS-CIMB’s policies for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of publication and distribution of this material. This material is for distribution 
only to, and is solely directed at, selected persons on the basis that those persons: (a) are eligible counterparties and professional clients of CGS-
CIMB UK; (b) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Ar ticle 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the “Order”), (c)  fall within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (“high net worth companies, unincorporated 
associations etc”) of the Order; (d) are outside the United Kingdom subject to relevant regulation in each jurisdiction, material(all such persons together 
being referred to as “relevant persons”). This material is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this material relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in 
only with relevant persons. 

This material is categorised as non-independent for the purposes of CGS-CIMB UK and therefore does not provide an impartial or objective assessment 
of the subject matter and does not constitute independent research. Consequently, this material has not been prepared in acco rdance with legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of research and will not be subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of 
research. Therefore, this material is considered a marketing communication.  
United States: This research report is distributed in the United States of America by CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc, a U.S. registered broker-dealer 
and an affiliate of CGS-CIMB Securities Sdn. Bhd., CGS-CIMB Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd, PT CGS-CIMB Sekuritas Indonesia, CGS-CIMB 
Securities (Thailand) Co. Ltd, CGS-CIMB Securities (Hong Kong) Limited and CGS-CIMB Securities (India) Private Limited, and is distributed solely 
to persons who qualify as “U.S. Institutional Investors” as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934. This communication 
is only for Institutional Investors whose ordinary business activities involve investing in shares, bonds, and associated securities and/or derivative 
securities and who have professional experience in such investments. Any person who is not a U.S. Institutional Investor or Major Institutional Investor 
must not rely on this communication. The delivery of this research report to any person in the United States of America is no t a recommendation to 
effect any transactions in the securities discussed herein, or an endorsement of any opinion expressed herein. CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc, is a 
FINRA/SIPC member and takes responsibility for the content of this report. For further information or to place an order in any of the above-mentioned 
securities please contact a registered representative of CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. does not make a market on other securities mentioned in the report.  

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has not managed or co-managed a public offering of any of the securities mentioned in the past 12 months. 
CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. has not received compensation for investment banking services from any of the company mentioned in  the past 12 
months. 

CGS-CIMB Securities (USA) Inc. neither expects to receive nor intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from any of the company 
mentioned within the next 3 months. 

United States Third-Party Disclaimer: If this report is distributed in the United States of America by Raymond James & Associates, Inc (“RJA”), this 
report is third-party research prepared for and distributed in the United States of America by RJA pursuant to an arrangement between RJA and CGS-
CIMB Securities International Pte. Ltd. (“CGS-CIMB”). CGS-CIMB is not an affiliate of RJA. This report is distributed solely to persons who qualify as 
“U.S. Institutional Investors” or as “Major U.S. Institutional Investors” as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended. This communication is only for U.S. Institutional Investors or Major U.S. Institutional Investor whose ordinary business activities involve 
investing in shares, bonds, and associated securities and/or derivative securities and who have professional experience in such investments. Any 
person who is not a U.S. Institutional Investor or Major U.S. Institutional Investor must not rely on this communication. The  delivery of this report to 
any person in the U.S. is not a recommendation to effect any transactions in the securities discussed herein, or an endorsement of any opinion 
expressed herein. If you are receiving this report in the U.S from RJA, a FINRA/SIPC member, it takes responsibility for the content of this report. For 
further information or to place an order in any of the above-mentioned securities please contact a registered representative of CGS-CIMB Securities 
(USA) Inc. or RJA.  https://raymondjames.com/InternationalEquityDisclosures  

Other jurisdictions: In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is only for distribution to pr ofessional, 
institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions.  
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Recommendation Framework 

Stock Ratings Definition: 

 Add The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 12 months.  

 Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next 12 months.  

 Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the: (i) percentage difference between the target price and the  current price and (ii) the forward net 

dividend yields of the stock.  Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months.  
  

Sector Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute recommendation.  

 Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute recommendation.  

 Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute recommendation.  
  

Country Ratings Definition: 

 Overweight An Overweight rating means investors should be positioned with an above-market weight in this country relative to benchmark.  

 Neutral A Neutral rating means investors should be positioned with a neutral weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

 Underweight An Underweight rating means investors should be positioned with a below-market weight in this country relative to benchmark.  
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